

LEE BOYD MALVO,

Appellant

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND,

Appellee

IN THE

COURT OF APPEALS

OF MARYLAND

September Term, 2021

No. 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 26 day of October, 2021, a copy of Appellant's Brief and the Joint Record Extract were delivered via the MDEC system by arrangement with the Office of the Attorney General to:

Carrie J. Williams
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Appeals Division
Office of the Attorney General
200 Saint Paul Place, 17th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

/s/

Kiran Iyer
Assigned Public Defender

**IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

SEPTEMBER TERM, 2021

NO. 29

LEE BOYD MALVO,

Appellant

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND,

Appellee

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

**PAUL B. DEWOLFE
Public Defender**

**KIRAN IYER
Assigned Public Defender
AIS # 1806190077
Counsel for Appellant
(P): 617-230-8264**

**CELIA ANDERSON DAVIS
Assistant Public Defender
AIS # 9012180154
Counsel for Appellant
(P): 410-767-8527**

**Office of the Public Defender
Appellate Division
6 Saint Paul Street, Suite 1302
Baltimore, Maryland 21202**

INDEX

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPELLANT’S BRIEF

	Page
Statement of the Case.....	1
Question Presented.....	3
Statement of Facts	3
A. Malvo’s childhood.	3
B. Malvo meets Muhammad.....	4
C. The “DC Sniper” attacks.....	6
D. Malvo’s life-without-parole sentences in Virginia.....	8
E. Malvo’s life-without-parole sentences in Maryland.	8
F. The Supreme Court imposes retroactive limits on juvenile life-without-parole sentences.....	13
G. Malvo seeks collateral review of his Virginia and Maryland life-without-parole sentences.	13
H. Maryland passes the Juvenile Restoration Act.	15
Argument.....	17
I. Summary of Argument.....	17
II. Malvo’s life-without-parole sentences violate the Eighth Amendment because his pre- <i>Miller</i> sentencing did not satisfy <i>Miller</i> ’s procedural requirements.	20
A. <i>Miller</i> requires sentencers to “take into account how children are different, and how those differences counsel against irrevocably sentencing	

them to a lifetime in prison,” before imposing life without parole.....	20
B. <i>Miller</i> also requires sentencers to consider the juvenile offender’s postconviction conduct, and treat any subsequent growth in maturity as weighing against life without parole.	23
C. Malvo’s sentencing, which took place nearly six years before <i>Miller</i> was decided, did not satisfy these procedural requirements.....	24
D. <i>Jones</i> does not salvage Malvo’s unconstitutional life-without-parole sentences.....	30
E. Conclusion.....	34
III. Malvo’s life-without-parole sentences violate the Eighth Amendment because the sentencing judge implicitly determined that he was corrigible.....	34
A. As-applied Eighth Amendment proportionality challenges.....	34
B. <i>Miller</i> ’s substantive rule prohibits life without parole for juvenile offenders unless their crimes reflect “irreparable corruption” or “permanent incorrigibility.”	35
C. <i>Miller</i> ’s substantive rule controls the evaluation of Malvo’s as-applied challenge to his life-without parole sentences.....	38
D. Malvo’s life-without-parole sentences violate the Eighth Amendment because the sentencing judge implicitly determined that he was reparable or corrigible.	41
E. Conclusion.....	43
IV. Malvo’s life-without-parole sentences violate Article 25.....	44
A. Article 25 independently resolves this case.	44

B.	Article 25 affords greater protection to juvenile offenders than the Eighth Amendment.....	45
C.	Article 25 invalidates the juvenile life-without-parole sentences imposed before Maryland’s repeal because this punishment has become “cruel” or “unusual.”.....	50
D.	Alternatively, Article 25 invalidates Malvo’s life-without-parole sentences because it is “cruel” or “unusual” to impose this penalty on a juvenile offender who is implicitly determined to be corrigible.	55
E.	Alternatively, Article 25 invalidates Malvo’s life-without-parole sentences because Judge Ryan did not find, expressly or implicitly, that he was “permanently incorrigible.”.....	56
F.	Conclusion.....	57
V.	Malvo must be resentenced.	58
A.	Summary.....	58
B.	Malvo must be resentenced to remedy the Eighth Amendment violations in his sentencing.	58
C.	Malvo must be resentenced to remedy the Article 25 violations in his sentencing.....	65
D.	Scope of resentencing.	66
Conclusion		67
Certification of Compliance with Rules 8-503 and 8-112.....		68
Pertinent Authority		69

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	38
<i>Aiken v. Byars</i> , 765 S.E. 2d 572 (S.C. 2014)	30
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	52
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 389 Md. 127 (2005)	57
<i>Bartholomey v. State</i> , 267 Md. 175 (1972)	25, 66
<i>Bonilla v. Iowa Board of Parole</i> , 930 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2019)	60
<i>Bratt v. State</i> , 468 Md. 481 (2020)	18
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1112 (2019)	35, 40
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 461 Md. 295 (2018).....	44, 59, 60, 67
<i>Diatchenko v. District Attorney for Suffolk Dist.</i> , 1 N.E.3d 270 (Mass. 2013).....	50
<i>Espina v. Jackson</i> , 442 Md. 311 (2015).....	66
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	passim
<i>Gross v. United States</i> , 771 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	40
<i>Hale v. State</i> , 630 So.2d 521 (Fla. 1993)	46
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	passim
<i>Howard v. State</i> , 440 Md. 427 (2014).....	64
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1307 (2021)	passim
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 403 Md. 267 (2008)	64
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 414 Md. 686 (2010).....	66
<i>Leidig v. State</i> , 475 Md. 181, 256 A.3d 870 (2021)	47, 49

<i>Mack v. State</i> , 69 Md. App. 245 (1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 309 Md. 48 (1987)	25
<i>Malvo v. Mathena</i> , 254 F. Supp. 3d 820 (E.D. Va. 2017)	8, 13
<i>Maryland Restorative Justice Initiative v. Hogan</i> , Civil Action No. ELH-16-1021 (D. Md. 2016)	16
<i>Mathena v. Malvo</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1317 (2019)	14
<i>Mathena v. Malvo</i> , 893 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 2018).....	4, 14
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	passim
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016)	passim
<i>Muhammad v. State</i> , 177 Md. App. 188 (2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 403 Md. 614 (2008).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Office of Prosecuting Attorney for St. Louis County v. Precythe</i> , — F.4th—, 2021 WL 4235846 (8th Cir. Sept. 17, 2021)	38
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	36, 52
<i>People v. Baker</i> , 20 Cal. App. 5th 711, 229 Cal. Rptr. 3d 431 (2018)	47
<i>People v. Bullock</i> , 485 N.W.2d 866 (Mich. 1992)	46, 65
<i>People v. Franklin</i> , 63 Cal. 4th 261, 370 P.3d 1053, 202 Cal. Rptr. 3d 496 (2016).....	62
<i>Piselli v. 75th Street Medical</i> , 371 Md. 188 (2002)	66
<i>Randall Book Corp v. State</i> , 316 Md. 315 (1989)	43
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	23, 26, 49, 52
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986).....	42
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 308 Md. 162 (1986)	25
<i>State v. Bassett</i> , 428 P.3d 343 (Wash. 2018).....	46, 51, 53
<i>State v. Haag</i> , 495 P.3d 241 (Wash. 2021).....	37, 43
<i>State v. Keefe</i> , 478 P.3d 830 (Mont. 2021).....	28

<i>State v. Riley</i> , 110 A.3d 1205 (Conn. 2015).....	30
<i>State v. Santiago</i> , 122 A.3d 1 (Conn. 2015)	51, 54
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 879 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2016)	51
<i>State v. Vang</i> , 847 N.W.2d 248 (Minn. 2014).....	46
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	36
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 333 Md. 84 (1993)	44, 49
<i>Trimble v. State</i> , 300 Md. 387 (1984)	50, 51
<i>United States v. McCain</i> , 974 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>United States v. Pete</i> , 819 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>United States v. Pregent</i> , 190 F.3d 279 (4th Cir. 1999).....	64
<i>Wiggins v. State</i> , 275 Md. 689 (1975).....	57
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 205 A.3d 837 (D.C. 2019).....	63
<i>Woods v. State</i> , 315 Md. 591 (1989).....	25

Statutes & Session Laws

Acts of 1830, ch. 64.....	48
Acts of 1902, ch. 611.....	49
Acts of 1987, ch. 626.....	24, 49
Acts of 2021, ch. 61.....	15
La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann., Art. 882(A) (West 2008).....	34
Maryland Code (1999), Correctional Services Article, § 6-112.....	27
Maryland Code (2001, 2018 Repl. Vol.), Criminal Procedure Article, § 6-235	15, 66

Maryland Code (2001, 2018 Repl. Vol.), Criminal Procedure Article, § 7-104	64
Maryland Code (2001, 2018 Repl. Vol.), Criminal Procedure Article, § 8-110	15, 61, 63, 64
Maryland Code (2002), Criminal Law Article § 2-201	31
Maryland Code (2002), Criminal Law Article § 2-303	25
Maryland Code (2002), Criminal Law Article § 2-304	24
Va. Code Ann. § 53.1-136 (2020)	14
Va. Code Ann. § 53.1-165.1 (2020)	14

Rules

Maryland Rule 4-331	64
Maryland Rule 4-345(a)	passim
Maryland Rule 4-345(e)	2, 16
Maryland Rule 8-604	19, 66

Regulations

COMAR 01.01.2018.06.....	62
COMAR 12.02.07.02.....	16
COMAR 12.02.29.02.....	16
COMAR 12.02.29.03.....	16
COMAR 12.08.01.18.....	62, 63

Other Authorities

- Berry, William W., *The Evolving Standards, As Applied*,
74 Fla. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2022), (online at: <https://tinyurl.com/5acv7a2w>) 39, 41, 52, 53
- Bernstein, Nell, *Burning Down the House: The End of Juvenile Prison*
(2014)..... 49
- Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 34, 40, 41, 64
- Campbell 477; 22A Cal. Jur. 3d, Crim. Law: Posttrial Proceedings
(2017)..... 31
- French Russell, Sarah, *Review for Release: Juvenile Offenders, State
Parole Practices, and the Eighth Amendment*, 89 Ind. L.J. 373 (2014)
..... 60
- Friedman, Dan, *The History, Development, and Interpretation of the
Maryland Declaration of Rights*, 71 Temp. L. Rev. 637 (1998)..... 48
- Friedman, Dan, *Tracing the Lineage: Textual and Conceptual
Similarities in the Revolutionary-Era State Declarations of Rights of
Virginia, Maryland, and Delaware*, 33 Rutgers L.J. 929 (2002) 47
- Revised Fiscal and Policy Note for Senate Bill 494 (2021) 53
- Rovner, Josh,
Juvenile Life Without Parole: An Overview, The Sentencing Project,
May. 24, 2021, <https://tinyurl.com/272d5eje> 53
- Ryan, Meghan J., *Does the Eighth Amendment Punishment Clause
Prohibit Only Punishments That Are Both Cruel and Unusual?*, 87
Wash. U. L. Rev. 567 (2010)..... 48
- Scalia, Antonin & Garner, Bryan A., *Reading Law: The Interpretation
of Legal Texts* (2002)..... 45
- Sniper Suspects Handed to Va. for Trials*, Wash. Post (Nov. 8, 2002),
<https://tinyurl.com/v7nmavj3>..... 8
- The Campaign for the Fair Sentencing of Youth, *Juvenile Restoration
Act Factsheet*, Hearing on Senate Bill 494 before the Senate Judicial
Proceedings Committee (2021) (written testimony) 54

Virginia Capital Case Clearinghouse, *Parole in Virginia, 2021: The
Final Report of the Washington and Lee Law Representation Project
(2021)*.....61
